currency of the Company. The functional currency of the Group is INR and the Group does not have any material foreign currency transactions during the years
ended 31 March 2021 and 31 March 2020 .

The Company's main interest rate risk arises from long-term borrowings with variable rates, which expose the Company to cash flow interest rate risk. The interest

The Company believes that the working capital is sufficient to meet its current requirements. Accordingly, no liquidity risk is perceived. The table below provides
details regarding the undiscounted contractual maturities of significant financial liabilities as of 31 March 2021:

# Represents borrowings (current and non-current) and current maturities of long term borrowings included in other current financial liabilities.

Popular Vehicles and Services Limited

Notes to the standalone financial statements (continued)
(All amounts in Indian rupees million)

34 Financial Instruments- Fair values and risk management (continued)
B Financial risk management (continued)
iv) Market risk (continued)

(a) Interest rate risk exposure
The exposure of the Group's borrowing to interest rate changes at the end of the year are as follows:
Financial liabilities (bank borrowings) As at

31 March 2021
As at

31 March 2020

598.86   9.34

Sensitivity
Particulars

As at
31 March 2021

As at
31 March 2020

As at
31 March 2021

As at
31 March 2020

1% increase in variable rate (5.99)   (0.09)   (3.90)   (0.06)
1% decrease in variable rate 5.99   0.09   3.90   0.06

The interest rate sensitivity is based on the closing balance of variable interest rate borrowings from banks and financial institutions.

35 Leases

Particulars As at
31 March 2021

Balance as at 1 April 2020 1,699.45
Additions 156.71
Finance cost accrued during the period 172.02
Derecognition of lease liability during the year (3.03)
Remeasurement on account of modification 83.61
Rent concession received * (39.90)
Payment of lease liabilities (269.62)
Balance as at 31 March 2021 1,799.24

Non-current lease liabilities   1,689.90

Current lease liabilities   109.34

Particulars As at
31 March 2020

Balance as at 1 April 2019 (on transition) 1,483.81
Additions 317.69
Finance cost accrued during the period 166.35
Payment of lease liabilities (268.40)
Balance as at 31 March 2020 1,699.45

Non-current lease liabilities   1,587.08

Current lease liabilities   112.37

Particulars As at
31 March 2021

As at
31 March 2020

   265.19   301.20
   995.02   1,033.91
   2,191.82   1,938.03

Total undiscounted lease liabilities   3,452.03   3,273.14

(iii) Right-of-use assets
Right-of-use assets related to leased properties that do not meet the definition of investment property are presented as property, plant and equipment
Particulars As at

31 March 2021

Balance at 1 April 2020 1,372.58
Addition to right-of-use assets 156.71
Derecognition of right-of-use assets (2.84)
Remeasurement on account of modification 83.61
Depreciation for the year (206.43)

Balance at 31 March 2021 1,403.63
Particulars As at

31 March 2020
Balance at 1 April 2019 1,223.97
Addition to right-of-use assets 317.69
Depreciation for the year (169.08)

Balance at 31 March 2020 1,372.58

Following are the changes in the lease liabilities for the year ended 31 March 2020:

Impact on profit or (loss) Impact on other components of equity
(net of tax)

Variable rate long term borrowings including current maturities

(i) Lease liabilities
Following are the changes in the lease liabilities for the year ended 31 March 2021:

* The Company has renegotiated with certain landlords on the rent concession due to COVID 19 pandemic. These rent concessions are short term in nature and
meets the other conditions specified in the notification issued by the Central Government in consultation with National Financial Reporting Authority dated 24th July

[…]

financial institutions and other financial instruments.

Credit risk is controlled by analysing credit limits and creditworthiness of customers on a continuous basis to whom credit has been granted after
obtaining necessary approvals for credit. The collection from the trade receivables are monitored on a continuous basis by the receivables team.

Allowance for credit loss

Balance at the beginning

The maximum exposure to credit risk for trade receivables was as follows;

No single customer accounted for more than 10% of the revenue .There is no significant concentration of credit risk.

The table below provides details regarding the undiscounted contractual maturities of significant financial liabilities as of 31 March 2020:

Popular Vehicles and Services Limited
Notes to the consolidated financial statements (continued)
(All amounts in Indian rupees million)

33 Financial Instruments- Fair values and risk management (continued)

iv) Market risk

Foreign currency risk

Cash flow and fair value interest rate risk

(a) Interest rate risk exposure
The exposure of the Group's borrowing to interest rate changes at the end of the year are as follows:

As at
31 March 2021

As at
31 March 2020

923.82   287.64

Sensitivity
Particulars

As at
31 March 2021

As at
31 March 2020

As at
31 March 2021

As at
31 March 2020

1% increase in variable rate (9.24)   (2.88)   (6.01)   (1.87)
1% decrease in variable rate 9.24   2.88   6.01   1.87

The interest rate sensitivity is based on the closing balance of variable rate borrowings from banks and financial institutions.

Variable rate long term borrowings including current maturities

Impact on profit or (loss) Impact on other components of equity

Market risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market prices, such as foreign
exchange rates, interest rates and equity prices.

The Group is exposed to currency risk to the extent that there is a mismatch between the currencies in which transactions are denominated and the